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opinions regarding the possibility of disqualifying an heir from inheritance based on the requirements of Article 1224,
Part 1 of the Civil Code of Ukraine. The purpose of this study was to clarify such general legal issues as the applicability
and extension of the presumption of innocence in civil proceedings, and protection against violation of this principle
in the resolution of certain civil law disputes. The methods of analysis, synthesis, comparison, generalisation, and
case study were employed to examine the decisions of national courts of general jurisdiction of various instances, the
Constitutional Court of Ukraine, and the European Court of Human Rights. It was stated that the deceased heir — the
accused, who inflicted serious bodily injuries to his father — the testator, as a result of which the latter died, cannot
be considered as having no right to inheritance, based on the analysis of the content of Article 1224, Part 1 of the
Civil Code of Ukraine. The study proved that a form of condemnation by public authorities and posthumous conviction
outside the scope of due process of law would be establishment by a court in a civil case of the circumstances of
intentional deprivation of the testator’s life by an heir, where the former died at the time of the consideration of a
civil dispute. It is unacceptable for a civil court to rely on the circumstances of the indictment and the grounds for
closing criminal proceedings against a deceased defendant — an heir. Only a guilty verdict establishes a person’s guilt.
If it is referred to in other procedural decisions, it is probable that the person will be socially stigmatised. A civil court
may not assume the powers of a court that are exercised only in criminal proceedings when resolving a dispute over
inheritance. The practical value of the study lies in the development of arguments for the court and participants in the trial

Keywords: dispute over inheritance; court verdict of guilty; closure of criminal proceedings; Article 6 of the European

Convention on Human Rights; right to a fair trial; social harmony; social stigma

Introduction

The relevance of the problem lies in the fact that different
branches of law have developed their respective approaches
to solving certain issues. Accordingly, the civil and criminal
procedural laws and their codes mandate the procedure that
is specific to them. In the case at hand, in resolving an in-
heritance dispute, the civil court was faced with the issue of
finding legal mechanisms to answer questions relating to the
presumption of innocence. It is not only the basis of criminal
proceedings, but also a component of the right to a fair trial
under the European Convention on Human Rights (1950).
As of May 2024, there is no final decision of the cassation
instance, nor is there a corresponding legal position of the
Grand Chamber of the Supreme Court, which is necessary
for the unity of judicial practice.

Researchers such as O. Kaluzhna and M. Shevchuk (2022)
construct a theory, supported by facts from judicial practice,
including the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR),
on how to protect those who conduct trials from unfair-
ness — judges. The recommendations of these researchers
provide valuable insights into how the death of a person
can generally affect the fairness of criminal and civil trials
and how to prevent judicial bias and violations of the right
to a fair trial, which includes the presumption of innocence.
The presumption of innocence as a component of a fair tri-
al is also mentioned by the authors of basic textbooks on
criminal procedure in Ukraine, specifically, V. Kivalov and
M.S. Tsutskiridze (2023). But admittedly, they consider this
principle of criminal proceedings to be constitutional and
without regard to civil aspects, including exclusion from the
right to inheritance.

More specialised studies by researchers such as
O. Drozdov et al. (2021) shed light on how the proper qual-
ity of investigation can ensure that there is no doubt that a
person has or has not committed a crime, and therefore, that
they are guilty or acquitted, and how to interpret the doubts
that remain. In unison with these approaches, V.V. Vap-
niarchuk et al. (2020) developed an entire concept of the
purpose of proof in criminal proceedings. Such a procedural
“beacon” for each subject should be the truth, and without
properly conducted criminal proceedings, its establishment
is impossible, including by “transferring” these powers to a
court in a civil case. V.I. Borysova et al. (2019) argue that

any reform of the judicial process should be based on the
need to improve human rights and strengthen the effective-
ness of the components of the presumption of innocence.
Without such measures, the justice function cannot be more
effective. D.L. Abbasova (2024) examined the presumption
of innocence from the standpoint of ethical principles. This
researcher draws a solid conclusion that the institution of
preventive measures and the institution of punishment are
not properly placed on the same scale. Considering this,
it is inadmissible to refer to a person as “guilty” in court
decisions on the application of preventive measures. Such
decisions should refer to a “state of suspicion”. Only a
court verdict establishes a person’s guilt; otherwise, when
it comes to guilt in other procedural decisions, social stig-
ma is highly probable. That is, the public perception of a
person as having committed a criminal offence. While this
problem is only being discussed at the national level, albeit
for a long time, in American and other academic schools
there are results of comprehensive psychological, sociolog-
ical, and criminological studies based on multiple empir-
ical findings on the depth of damage caused by criminal
justice policies due to stigmatising attitudes towards those
who have been prosecuted. J.R. Silver et al. (2024) summa-
rise proven ways to move away from “punitive justice” and
thus reduce the prevalence of social stigma. K.E. Moore et
al. (2024) conclude that stigma does not end with criminal
prosecution, and in fact, it can undermine a person’s mental
health. E.R. McWilliams and B.A. Hunter (2021), analysing
the forms of stigma, sharpen the perception that each of
them destroys the quality of human life.

Civil rights researchers also spoke out on the declared
issues. There are two scientific conclusions, specifically,
by O. Pechenyi (2022) and Yu. Zaika (2022), where in the
former case, the researcher believes that the presumption
of innocence does not apply to civil proceedings. Another
well-known researcher, Yu. Zaika (2022) argues that only a
guilty verdict, which confirms the guilt of a person in com-
mitting a crime, can be the starting point for further disin-
heritance by a civil court.

None of the above-mentioned researchers has formu-
lated an answer to the question whether it is permissible
to establish in a civil case the circumstances of intentional



deprivation of life of the testator by the heir through the
lens of the presumption of innocence. Therefore, the pur-
pose of this study was to clarify such general issues as the
applicability and extension of the presumption of innocence
in civil proceedings; protection against violation of this
constitutional principle in criminal proceedings when de-
ciding on the issue of disinheritance of an heir based on
the requirements of Article 1224, Part 1 of the Civil Code
of Ukraine (2003); and court decisions in unison with the
public perception of fair justice.

This study aimed to establish what course of action a
court should take when, in resolving a civil dispute, it is
also required to answer questions relating to compliance
with the principles of criminal proceedings. How, without
violating the right to a fair trial under the ECHR and us-
ing criminal and criminal procedural arguments, can a civil
court decide, within the framework of the already formed
condemnatory public opinion, on the situation of the proba-
ble (but not stated by the court verdict that has entered into
force) deprivation of life of the testator by his heir.

Literature review
The list of studied aspects of the presumption of innocence
given in the introduction is not complete, since a consider-
able body of research was also carried out under the pre-
vious Criminal Procedural Code of Ukraine (1960). Thus,
H.I. Yudkivska (2008) defended her thesis, wherein she
studied in depth not only the effect of the principle of crim-
inal proceedings under consideration at the national level,
but also the presumption of innocence in the practice of the
European Court of Human Rights. The researcher provided
recommendations on how to avoid the identified violations
in practice, such as the statement of a person’s guilt during
a pre-trial investigation and without a court verdict. A series
of scientific studies by V.T. Nor (2011a; 2011b) are devoted
to the practice of the ECHR in relation to violations of this
component of the right to a fair trial. Violations analogous
to the above-mentioned ones were also noted. In continua-
tion of his scientific research and following the beliefs and
arguments to substantiate the scrupulous observance of the
presumption of innocence, the aforementioned O. Kaluzhna
and M. Shevchuk (2022) are already conducting their scien-
tific research. These researchers justifiably criticise judges
for violating the presumption of innocence. O. Kaluzhna and
M. Shevchuk (2022) build an algorithm for judges to ensure
the fairness of the trial and its impact on public perceptions
of justice and fairness. Another representative of the Lviv
Law School, Kh.R. Sliusarchuk (2017), argues that among
the standards of proof, such as “reasonable suspicion” or
“reasonable suspicion” do not yet establish the guilt of a per-
son. This refers only to “standards of persuasion”. Only a
court verdict in which a person has been found guilty and
the time limits for appealing against it have expired is the le-
gal and factual basis for such a statement. In the same spirit,
A.S. Stepanenko (2017) discussed the connection between
the presumption of innocence and the standard of proof
“beyond reasonable doubt”. V.V. Kryzhanivskyi (2007) con-
sidered such an aspect of the presumption of innocence as
the prohibition to call the accused a criminal as part of the
two-component “protective function”. The research-to-prac-
tice advice of T. Slutska (2018; 2019) is aimed at how not
to violate the presumption of innocence in the situation of
release of persons from serving a sentence with probation.
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The researcher also reviewed the ECHR’s position on this
principle of criminal proceedings and unequivocally states
that guilt cannot be summarised without a court verdict. The
task of N. Syza and O. Matokhniuk (2018) was to under-
stand the content of the principle under consideration and,
as a result, to formulate substantive recommendations for
improving the Ukrainian criminal procedural legislation.
These researchers quite fairly concluded that content is not
only a theoretical category since high-quality practical ac-
tivity of a law enforcement officer implies mastering doc-
trinal approaches to the components and aspects of such a
procedural guarantee as the presumption of innocence. As
an author’s advice, in case of violation of the presumption
of innocence by officials, these researchers suggest that the
officials should publicly apologise to the person concerned.
In addition, N. Syza and O. Matokhniuk (2018) formulated
a mechanism for refuting information when certain persons
have made unreasonable statements about the guilt of a per-
son. Such stigmatisation is unacceptable for civil society in
a state governed by the rule of law. Therefore, this is also
the case of the negative social consequences of unsuccessful
procedural decisions in these civil cases when it comes to
disinheritance as a result of the intentional deprivation of
life of the testator by the heir, which was not confirmed in
the court’s guilty verdict.

Materials and methods

The study employed the systematic analysis to identify the
components of the presumption of innocence which allow
denying the admissibility of establishing the circumstances
of intentional deprivation of the testator’s life by the heir in
a civil case. The deductive method was used to investigate
the use of Item 5 of Part 1 of Article 284 of the Criminal Pro-
cedural Code of Ukraine (2012) as a ground for closing the
proceedings by the court. The method of induction helped to
formulate the thesis on stigmatisation as a consequence of
unsuccessful procedural decisions in the circumstances of a
civil case on deprivation of the right to inheritance.

To substantiate the conclusion based on the thesis that
the deceased heir, the accused, inflicted serious bodily harm
on his father, the testator, as a result of which the latter died,
used the formal logical method. The systematic analysis
helped to summarise the scientific positions and practice of
the ECHR (by studying the following decisions: Cleve v. Ger-
many (2015), Pasquini v. San Marino (no. 2) (2020), Farzal-
iyev v. Azerbaijan” (2020), “G.I.E.M. S.R.L. and Others v. It-
aly” (2018); the materials of the manual (Council of Europe,
ECHR, 2020) on Article 6 of the European Convention on Hu-
man Rights (1950) were studied. This method also helped to
formulate the relevant arguments to form the belief that there
is a possibility of violations already identified by the ECHR.

The case study approach, methods of comparison, and
generalisation were used to properly process the decisions
of national courts available in the Unified State Register of
Court Decisions. Thus, the most recent case of the Shepetivka
City District Court of Khmelnytskyi No. 688/2840/22 (2023)
on this issue was heard in the first instance. Subsequently,
the judgement dated 16 March 2023 was appealed, and a
cassation appeal was filed with the Cassation Civil Cour of
the Supreme Court (CCC SC) against the judgement dated
8 June 2023 (Judgement of the Khmelnytsky Appeal Court
in Case No. 688/2840/22, 2023). The judges of the CCC SC
had different positions on the resolution of the dilemmas

139



140

Analysis of the admissibility of establishing the circumstances...

under consideration. The chairman appealed to the members
of the Scientific Advisory Council of the Supreme Court (SAC
SC) to obtain scientific opinions (Judgement of the Panel
of Judges of the First Judicial Chamber..., 2024). A need
for a scientific solution to the following two legal dilemmas
occurred, namely: 1) what to do with the enforcement of
Article 1224 of the Civil Code of Ukraine (2003), and 2) how
will the presumption of innocence “react” if a court in a civil
case takes up the task of clarifying circumstances that were
not established and confirmed by a guilty verdict in criminal
proceedings, since it was never delivered at all? Scientific
conclusions were prepared in the above and comparable
proceedings (Zaika, 2022; Scientific conclusion by Associate
Professor O. Pechenyi..., 2022; Drozdov, 2024).

Comparing and summarising the available legal po-
sitions of the Supreme Court, it was established that on
13 March 2024, the panel of judges of the First Judicial
Chamber of the CCC SC, considering that an exceptional le-
gal problem arose in the case regarding the resolution of
both issues cited above (Decision of the Grand Chamber of
the Supreme Court..., 2024), referred case No. 688/2840/22
to the Grand Chamber of the Supreme Court by its deci-
sion (Decision of the panel of judges of the First Judicial
Chamber..., 2024). On 3 April 2024, the Grand Chamber
returned the same case to the panel of judges of the First
Judicial Chamber of the CCC SC for consideration because
“the reasons stated in the judgement dated 13 March 2024
do not indicate the existence of an exceptional legal prob-
lem (Item 62) (2024) (Decision of the Grand Chamber of the
Supreme Court..., 2024). On 29 May 2024, the First Trial
Chamber of the CCC SC re-scheduled the hearing by the joint
chamber (Judgement of the Supreme Court of Ukraine in
Case No. 688/2840/22, 2024b).

Results and discussion

To analyse the problem, the study employed a scientific ap-
proach based on the analysis of constitutional, criminal pro-
cedural, civil, and conventional provisions — “In dubio pro
persona” or “in dubio pro homine” (in substantial doubt - in
favour of the person). Overall, the approach of scientific in-
terpretation has been chosen, which has already been de-
scribed from different perspectives by Y. Yevgrafova (2010)
and O.V. Kaplina (2012). V. Lemak and A. Badyda (2019)
have already emphasised that this “interpretation” should
not be considered as an avoidance of the law. The point is
that the court must interpret how to act in a situation where
certain legal provisions are applied, when there is a conflict
or gap. To clarify the meaning of the above articles of the
Civil Code of Ukraine (2003) and the Criminal Procedural
Code of Ukraine (2012), the court in the situation described
above should specify how to apply them. The relevant “rule”
should guide how to do this correctly: for the benefit of the
individual. The Supreme Court also chose this “method”. In
January, the Judgement of the Supreme Court of Ukraine in
Case No. 688/2840/22 (2024b) once again emphasised this
(Items 47-49 of the judgement). This is how further argu-
ments will be formed.

The ruling to close criminal proceedings based on
Item 5 of Part 1 of Article 284 of the Criminal Procedur-
al Code of Ukraine (2012) does not refute the presump-
tion of innocence of a person and is not a ground for
stigmatisation. A crime committed by an heir against the
testator or other heirs is referred to in Part 1 of Article 1224

of the Civil Code of Ukraine (2003), since intentional dep-
rivation of life, within the meaning of the Criminal Code
of Ukraine (2001), is murder, which is criminalised under
Article 115 of the Criminal Code of Ukraine (2001). This
provision also refers to attempted murder (which is divided
into completed and unfinished), which constitutes an unfin-
ished criminal offence.

In turn, the actions of the deceased heir were not classi-
fied as murder (a crime against human life), but under Part 2
of Article 121 of the Criminal Code of Ukraine (2001) as
grievous bodily harm (a crime against human health), which
resulted in the death of the father, the testator, in hospi-
tal. The pre-trial investigation in this criminal proceeding
resulted in the drafting of an indictment, its approval by the
prosecutor and submission for trial. On the last day of Oc-
tober 2019, the court of first instance made a procedural
decision on the fate of the criminal proceedings. The heir
was previously charged under Part 2 of Article 121 of the
Criminal Code of Ukraine (2001). However, due to the death
of the accused heir, the criminal proceedings were closed.
The court decision does not mention any appeals from his
relatives regarding his rehabilitation. This fact is empha-
sised in the Decision of the Shepetivka City District Court
of Khmelnytskyi Region in Case No. 688/2840/22 (2023),
which was adopted by the first instance upon consideration
of a civil case on disinheritance.

A literal interpretation of the provisions of Part 1 of Ar-
ticle 1224 of the Civil Code of Ukraine (2003) suggests that
persons who have committed a crime such as intentional mur-
der — Article 115 of the Criminal Code of Ukraine (2001) —
or attempted murder — Articles 15 and 115 of the Criminal
Code of Ukraine (2001) — are not entitled to inheritance.
The commission of a crime such as causing grievous bodily
harm to a person, which resulted in the death of the victim,
due to a different focus of the criminal intent — to “harm”
the health of a person, rather than to deprive them of life —
is not covered by the content of Part 1 of Article 1224 of
the Civil Code of Ukraine (2003). Accordingly, the deceased
heir - the accused, who inflicted grievous bodily harm on his
father — the testator, as a result of which the latter died, can-
not be considered as having no right to inheritance, based
on the analysis of the content of Part 1 of Article 1224 of
the Civil Code of Ukraine (2003). Thus, the qualification of
the committed unlawful act is decisive, which, logically and
among other things, should be stated and confirmed in the
court’s guilty verdict based on the court’s review of the to-
tality of evidence.

To understand the depth of the issue, it is necessary to
consider such components as the characteristics of the spec-
ified grounds (Item 5, Part 1, Article 284 of the Criminal
Procedural Code of Ukraine) for closing criminal proceed-
ings as a final procedural decision and its consequences; it
is necessary to consider the issue of continuation of the trial
despite the death of the accused and whether the presump-
tion of innocence is “consistent” with such a final procedural
decision to close based on Item 5, Part 1, Article 284 of the
Criminal Procedural Code of Ukraine (2012).

During the period of the Criminal Procedural Code
of Ukraine (1960), the conventional approach to criminal
procedural doctrine was to divide all grounds for closing a
criminal case into two groups — rehabilitating and non-re-
habilitating (Goncharenko et al., 2012). However, the cur-
rent Criminal Procedural Code of Ukraine (2012) has forced



adjustments to these established doctrinal views. The im-
pact of these changes on the classification of grounds for
closing criminal proceedings was one of the first to be clari-
fied by A.O. Lyash and S.M. Blahodyr (2013) when the new
criminal procedural legislation had only entered into force.
Since 2012, the national legislator no longer accepts the ap-
proach that the grounds for closing criminal proceedings are
also grounds for refusing to initiate criminal proceedings.
Moreover, the very institution of refusal to initiate criminal
proceedings under the current Criminal Procedural Code of
Ukraine (2012) is not prescribed, while many researchers
even speak of its inadmissibility. However, there are re-
searchers who enter the debate, providing strong counter-
arguments. Thus, Y.P. Alenin (2012) argues that the law
should mandate at least some procedural possibility to veri-
fy information before it is registered in the Unified Register
of Pre-trial Investigations. The researcher advises on how
to avoid unreasonable commencement of pre-trial investiga-
tion by introducing relevant changes and amendments to the
Criminal Procedural Code of Ukraine (2012). The conven-
tional form of refusal to initiate criminal proceedings under
the Criminal Procedural Code of Ukraine (1960) should not
be mentioned, but its modernised version should be regu-
lated. Such a balanced scientific approach, based on rele-
vant empirical data on the state of pre-trial investigation for
2012-2024, should be fully supported.

Thus, there are more grounds for making a procedural
decision on closure, and their wording is partly more exten-
sive and not always correct for understanding. I.V. Basys-
ta et al. (2022) noted the validity of the opinion of V.M. Ter-
tyshnyk (2017) regarding the division of all grounds for
closing criminal proceedings into four groups, namely, the
allocation of such grounds as rehabilitating, post-rehabili-
tating, non-rehabilitating, and formal procedural. Item 5,
Part 1, Article 284 of the Criminal Procedural Code of
Ukraine (2012) refers to those “that entail the closure of
criminal proceedings due to the existence of decisions on
a certain fact that have entered into legal force” (Tertysh-
nyk, 2017), i.e., it is a formal procedural ground. Notably,
“these facts that have become legally binding” must be doc-
umented (Basysta et al., 2022). However, as of mid-2024,
there is no unity in investigative and judicial practice re-
garding the document used to confirm the fact of a person’s
death (Tumanyants, 2000). Therewith, Kh.M. Lepka (2014),
with proper argumentation, recommends considering such
documents the following: “a death certificate issued accord-
ing to the procedure established by law or an act record (ex-
tract), as well as a court decision declaring a person dead,
which has entered into force”.

The next aspect that needs to be clarified is the con-
tinuation of the trial in circumstances where the closure of
criminal proceedings on this formal procedural ground is not
allowed. Even though Item 5, Part 1, Article 284 of the Crim-
inal Procedural Code of Ukraine (2012) contains a legisla-
tive instruction to continue the proceedings for the rehabili-
tation of the deceased, the law enforcement agencies do not
have reliable standardised guidelines on what actions and
documents should be used to confirm the need to continue
the proceedings for further rehabilitation and who should
initiate such proceedings (Basysta et al., 2022). Clearly, as
Kh.M. Lepka (2014) correctly states, some of the provisions
of the Criminal Procedural Code of Ukraine (2012) should
have referred to the filing of a relevant petition or appeal by
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“close relatives of the deceased, as well as the defence coun-
sel”. Such an appeal or petition should contain a descrip-
tion of the circumstances that may indicate the existence of
grounds for the rehabilitation of the deceased. In response to
them, the court’s activities should be focused on conducting
the relevant checks (Basysta et al., 2022). However, such re-
search initiatives have not yet been successful, even though
the draft laws on the rehabilitation of the deceased in crim-
inal proceedings have been available since 2014 (Draft Law
of Ukraine No. 4504, 2014).

Another prominent aspect is the presumption of in-
nocence and the closure of criminal proceedings based on
Item 5, Part 1, Article 284 of the Criminal Procedural Code
of Ukraine (2012). Overall, the logic underlying the effect of
the presumption of innocence on those criminal proceedings
in which procedural decisions to close them (including those
that “reflect the opinion of the person’s guilt” without being
a guilty verdict (Nor, 2011a)) were made under the rules
of national criminal procedural law (Nor, 2011b). Thus,
as V.T. Nor (2011b) correctly concludes, when it comes to
non-rehabilitative grounds for closing criminal proceedings,
in such a case, although the court’s decision “does not state a
conclusion of innocence, but rather assumes it, the presump-
tion of innocence applies to such a defendant”.

In the case under consideration, it was stated that the
grounds for closing criminal proceedings, which are mandat-
ed in Item 5, Part 1, Article 284 of the Criminal Procedur-
al Code of Ukraine (2012), are not rehabilitative. There is
no information that the relatives of the deceased defendant
applied to the court to continue the proceedings to rehabil-
itate the deceased. As a result, the deceased heir stayed in
the criminal proceedings initiated against him under Part 2,
Article 121 of the Criminal Code of Ukraine (2001) in the
status of an accused at the time of the final decision to close
the criminal proceedings under Item 5, Part 1, Article 284
of the Criminal Procedural Code of Ukraine (2012). In other
words, the deceased accused heir did not acquire the proce-
dural status of a convicted or acquitted person, depending
on the type of sentence and the fact that it entered into force
(Basysta et al., 2022). Because only in such a final court deci-
sion as a guilty verdict that has entered into force, the court
finds a person guilty, and this already entails the relevant
legal consequences for that person. In this way, society can
ensure legal stability.

Thus, as stated in the Judgement of the Constitutional
Court (CC) of Ukraine No. 1-r/2019 (2019), the guilt of the
deceased defendant was not established by a court verdict
that entered into force, and therefore, by virtue of the prin-
ciple of presumption of innocence, “a person is presumed
innocent of committing a criminal offence” according to
Parts 1 and 4, Article 17 of the Criminal Procedural Code
of Ukraine (2012). It is also worth noting the mandatory re-
quirement “in dubio pro reo” — when assessing the evidence,
all doubts are “in favour of her innocence”, as also empha-
sised by the CC of Ukraine in its decision (Judgement of the
Constitutional Court of Ukraine No. 1-r/2019, 2019). The
provisions of Article 17 of the Criminal Procedural Code of
Ukraine (2012) are an implementation of the constitution-
al requirement, specifically Article 62 of the Constitution of
Ukraine (1996). The existing practice of the CC regarding
the interpretation of the principle of presumption of inno-
cence and its application suggests that, like the ECHR, the
CC considers the presumption of innocence as a mandatory
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component of a fair trial (Decision of the Constitutional
Court of Ukraine No. 3-r(II)/2022, 2022). The same funda-
mental provision permeates the entire text of the EU Direc-
tive 2016/343 (2016). The Constitutional Court also states
that the presumption of innocence applies at all stages of
criminal proceedings, even when they have already been ex-
hausted, and is not limited to them.

Part 5 of Article 17 of the Criminal Procedural Code of
Ukraine (2012) also mandates that “treatment of a person
whose guilt in committing a criminal offence has not been
established by a court verdict that has entered into force
shall be consistent with the treatment of an innocent per-
son”. In unison with this, the CC in its decision of 2022 clar-
ified that regardless of the grounds for closing criminal pro-
ceedings against a person, after such a procedural decision,
the public authorities cannot perceive this person as having
not committed a crime (Decision of the Constitutional Court
of Ukraine No. 3-r(I1)/2022, 2022).

In turn, Article 6 § 2 of the European Convention on
Human Rights (1950) states that “everyone charged with a
criminal offence shall be presumed innocent until proven
guilty according to law”. Therewith, the European Conven-
tion on Human Rights (1950) does not object to presump-
tions of fact and law, “...for the right of everyone charged in
a criminal case to be presumed innocent and of the prosecu-
tion to bear the burden of proving all allegations of guilt is
not absolute” (Item 355) (Council of Europe, ECHR, 2020).

Accordingly, the ECHR case-law on criminal proceed-
ings contained in the relevant manual on Article 6 of the
ECHR (Council of Europe, ECHR, 2020), systematised and
analysed, does not contain a case analogous to the situa-
tion under consideration. Although pp. 68-69 of the Ukrain-
ian translation of the said manual on Article 6 of the ECHR
(Council of Europe, ECHR, 2020), namely, Item 326 con-
tains a list of situations and court decisions where the ECHR
“examined the application of Article 6 § 2 to judgements
rendered after the closure of criminal proceedings, specifi-
cally, Allen v. the United Kingdom (2013)” (Council of Eu-
rope, ECHR, 2020). The guidelines on “subsequent proceed-
ings” describe the prohibition of treating a person in respect
of whom proceedings have been closed as guilty of offenc-
es for which they were previously charged (Council of Eu-
rope, ECHR, 2020). Notably, Item 324 of the manual quoted
above is formulated simultaneously and analogously to the
situation with the acquittal of a person in Allen v. the United
Kingdom (Council of Europe, ECHR, 2020), i.e., procedural
decisions on closure and acquittal are put on the same level.
It should also be remembered that if the applicant was not
tried and convicted posthumously (§ 284) (Judgement of the
European Court of Human Rights in Cases Nos. 32631/09
and 53799/12, 2019), the presumption of innocence is vi-
olated (Item 316) (Council of Europe, ECHR, 2020). With
all of the above, one should also be aware of the concep-
tual impact of these judgements, and admittedly all ECHR
judgements overall, on national criminal procedure legisla-
tion (Kaplina & Tumaniants, 2021) and court practice. The
national state of affairs in this area is an illustration of how
the legislator has implemented and continues to implement
(or acts contrary to) the ECHR standards.

Thus, considering the above interpretations of the CC,
constitutional and criminal procedural provisions that are
part of the presumption of innocence and ensuring proof of
guilt, as well as the ECHR practices, it is clear that by issuing

a ruling to close criminal proceedings due to the death of
a person, in our case, a person who was in the status of an
accused and died, the court does not resolve the charges on
the merits. The court also did not refute the presumption of
innocence. The presumption of innocence can only be re-
butted by a court verdict of guilty, and then only if it enters
into force. For the ECHR practice, this legal presumption is
helpful in situations where the court needs to decide on an
unknown fact. For Ukrainian courts in criminal proceedings,
the situation is analogous. That is why there is a system of
proving the guilt of the accused. It is built by the prosecution
based on the totality of evidence collected and verified fol-
lowing the procedure established by the Criminal Procedur-
al Code of Ukraine (2012). The court also directly receives,
verifies, and evaluates such evidence. And only when there
are indisputable grounds to hold the accused criminally li-
able for this fact, already known and proven by irrefutable
evidence, the court issues a guilty verdict. In this way, the
presumption of innocence is refuted. If the presumption of
innocence is not rebutted in court proceedings, it becomes
“praesumptio iuris et de iure”. In other words, the accused
is deemed not to have committed a crime and is not sub-
ject to criminal liability, i.e., they “fall out” of the status
of an accused. As a result, in any trial, those components
that have been assessed by the court in favour of a person’s
innocence cannot continue to stigmatise such a person, and
therefore they are presumed innocent (Judgement of the Eu-
ropean Court of Human Rights in Cases Nos. 32483/19 and
35049/19, 2024).

Thus, the possibility of stigmatising such an accused
in any way is unacceptable. The mere raising of the issue
of the possibility of depriving an heir of the right to inher-
itance based on being found guilty of intentionally taking
the life of the testator, without a court conviction, is the
beginning of stigmatisation. Moreover, the current Criminal
Procedural Code of Ukraine (2012) not only requires a court
verdict against such an heir, but also that this verdict must
enter into force. An heir who was in the procedural status
of an accused in criminal proceedings and died cannot be
perceived by society as a criminal in the circumstances of
the situation under consideration. We cannot and must not
continue the shameful tradition of “punitive justice”. The ex-
isting amount of social stigma should be reduced, and court
decisions should be fair, as should any court proceedings in
which an impartial attitude towards the individual is dom-
inant. All this, in its positive totality, will contribute to the
growth of public trust in the judicial system, and as a result,
will create a state of social harmony and reduce deviations.

Establishing the circumstances of a criminal offence
in a civil case, and as a result, in a court decision, and
assessing them would be a violation of the European
Convention on Human Rights (1950). Civil inheritance
cases are not complicated in themselves, but the issue of
atypical inheritance situations is already a challenge for
both researchers who thoroughly advise on how to act in dif-
ferent scenarios (Diakovych et al., 2020) and judges. Overall,
the issues declared in this study are covered by the general
approach described by V.V. Vapniarchuk et al. (2019) re-
garding the inviolability of private property rights and pro-
tection against encroachments on property, and these issues
are especially acute when the property owner died.

A. Goncharova et al. (2022) and M.O. Mykhayliv (2023)
thoroughly and meaningfully covered the general principles



of adaptation of civil law in the field of inheritance to the law
of the European Union and how inheritance is ensured under
the law of the European Union. Thus, based on their beliefs,
let us ask ourselves how to establish inconsistencies in our
reality. Specifically, when a court in a civil case tries to take
over the powers of a court in criminal proceedings.

Considering all the above and answering this question,
it is necessary, first of all, to come to the understanding that
the court in a civil case cannot take over the powers inherent
in the court and the prosecutor during the criminal proceed-
ings. The presumption of innocence of a person, among other
things, also implies that the burden of proving the person’s
guilt rests with the state, represented by its authorised bod-
ies. However, different principles apply in civil proceedings.
V. Vapniarchuk et al. (2020) and O. Drozdov et al. (2021) have
already noted that neither the truth can be established based
on objectively proven facts nor the proper standard of proof,
which is different in criminal proceedings, can be ensured
by a court in a civil case. In addition, the only state body in
this civil case is the court, which does not and cannot under
any circumstances exercise its uncharacteristic prosecutorial
function of maintaining the prosecution (Basysta et al., 2023).

The presumption of innocence is not only a mandatory
element of the constitutional right to judicial defence, with-
out which a fair trial is impossible, but also an important
constitutional guarantee that requires a fair trial and effec-
tive judicial defence. This necessitates the need to ensure
that a person can express their opinion regarding their inno-
cence and prove this position in court, otherwise the basic
principles of judicial proceedings, namely those set out in
Part 2 of Article 129 of the Constitution of Ukraine (1996)
regarding equality (Item 1) and competition (Item 3), will
be violated. It is clear that in the above civil case it will be
impossible to follow the quoted principles of judicial pro-
ceedings, as well as to ensure the above guarantees if the
civil court undertakes to clarify the circumstances that were
not established and confirmed by the guilty verdict in the
criminal proceedings, since it was not delivered at all.

Within the framework of the existing regulatory mod-
el embodied in Part 1 of Article 1224 of the Civil Code of
Ukraine (2003) and in the situation when a civil court un-
dertakes to clarify circumstances that were not established
and confirmed by a guilty verdict in criminal proceedings,
there will be violations already known from the ECHR prac-
tice identified by this court. This is a form of condemnation
by public authorities and posthumous conviction outside the
framework of due process. Such violations of the Europe-
an Convention on Human Rights (1950) have already been
established by the ECHR as a violation of its Article 6 § 2
(Judgement of the European Court of Human Rights in Cases
Nos. 32631/09 and 53799/12, 2019).

Thus, it is unacceptable that the violations of Article 6 § 2
of the European Convention on Human Rights (1950), which
have been repeatedly stated by the ECHR, will occur again
in national court practice. And this is quite predictable if
the CCC SC resorts to establishing in a civil case, and as a
result of such consideration — in a court decision, the circum-
stances of intentional deprivation of life of the testator in the
above procedural situation.

Conclusions

Society is entitled to expect justice from the court and its de-
cisions. Achieving this result is the task of the judiciary and
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a guarantee of social harmony. The legislative division of
courts into those that conduct civil, criminal, administrative,
and commercial proceedings is not baseless. The system for
collecting, verifying, and assessing facts in these proceedings
is not uniform, and different procedural codes regulate and
enforce it. Derogations are unacceptable. Thus, in the situa-
tion under consideration, according to the rules of criminal
proceedings, the accused son was prosecuted for intention-
ally taking his father’s life. The death of the son (heir), who
was in the criminal procedural status of the accused, led to
the closure of the criminal proceedings. As a result of se-
vere bodily injuries inflicted on him by his son, the father,
who was the testator, died. Thus, both the heir and the tes-
tator had already died at the time of the court hearing of
the dispute over disinheritance. Based on the totality of the
investigated circumstances, it was proved that the deceased
heir - the accused, who inflicted grievous bodily injuries
to his father — the testator, as a result of which the latter
died, cannot be considered as having no right to inheritance,
based on the analysis of the content of Part 1 of Article 1224
of the Civil Code of Ukraine. First of all, it follows from the
analysis of the content of the provision that the qualification
of the committed unlawful act as murder or attempted mur-
der is decisive, which is not the case in the situation under
consideration here; secondly, the presumption of innocence
does not cease to apply to such an accused; thirdly, since the
guilt of the deceased accused was not established by a court
verdict that entered into force, and therefore, by virtue of
the principle of the presumption of innocence, the person is
considered innocent of committing a criminal offence.

Based on the analysis and synthesis of criminal proce-
dural provisions, it is stated states that by making a proce-
dural decision to close criminal proceedings due to the death
of a person, in the case under consideration — a person who
was in the status of an accused and died, the court does not
resolve the charges on the merits. In addition, the court does
not refute the presumption of innocence by such a procedur-
al decision, since it can only be refuted by a court verdict
that has entered into force.

If a civil court takes up the task of clarifying circum-
stances that were not established and confirmed by a crim-
inal conviction, there will be violations of Article 6 § 2 of
the European Convention on Human Rights, which are al-
ready known from the ECHR practices. When considering
the dispute on disinheritance described above, the court is
not entitled to rely on the circumstances of the indictment
and the grounds for closing the criminal proceedings against
him (the heir who was accused of causing grievous bodily
harm that resulted in the death of the testator) under Item 5,
Part 1, Article 284 of the current Criminal Procedural Code
of Ukraine. Such “assumption” of the powers by a civil
court, which are exercised only in criminal proceedings, is
not allowed when resolving a dispute over inheritance. It
was stated that even raising the issue of the possibility of
depriving an heir of the right to inheritance based on being
found guilty of intentional deprivation of the testator’s life,
without a court conviction, is the beginning of stigmatisa-
tion of a person.

Prospects for further research into the issue are to devel-
op an algorithm of actions for judges in analogous situations
where violations of the European Convention on Human
Rights and stigmatisation of a person due to the criminal
orientation of criminal justice are clear and predictable.
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npe3ymMnuji HeBUHYBaTOCTi, NPAKTUKY €EBPONEUCHKOro Cyay
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AHoTanisA. AKTyaJbHICTh TEMaTUKH OOyMoOBjeHa TUM (GaKTOM, IO B YKpalHCHKill CyJOBiil MpaKTUIli K CyAJi, Tak
i ¢daxiBii sAki BXomATh N0 ckiiany HaykoBo-KOHCYyJbTaTHBHOI paau npu BepxoBHomy Cyni posidiuincs y CBOiX
rnorJisiax o0 MOXJIMBOCTI YCYHEHHs BiJl ITpaBa Ha CHaJIKyBaHHA CIIAQAKOEMIIA Ha MifcTaBi BUMOr yacTUHU 1 cTaTTi
1224 IMuBinpHOrO KoAekcy YKpaiHu. Meroro i€l my6sikallii Oyjio 3’sacyBaHHA TaKuX 3arajbHUX MPAaBOBUX IUTaHb,
SIK: 3aCTOCOBHICTb Ta NOMMPEHHA IPe3yMIIil HeBUHYBATOCTi y mepebiry LUBiJIbHUX MpOBaJKeHb, yOe3nedeHHsA BiJ
MOpyIeHHs I[i€l 3acau pU BUPillleHHI OKpeMUX LIMBiJIbHO-NIPaBOBUX COpiB. MeToau aHasli3y, CUHTe3y Ta IOPiBHAHHS,
y3arajibHeHHs Ta case study cTajnu y Harodi mpu JOCJiKeHHi pilleHb HaIliOHAJIBHUX CY[iB 3arajibHOI IOPUCAUKIIT
pisHux iHcraHnini, KoHcturynifiHoro cyny YkpaiHu Ta €BpomeiichbKoro cyAy 3 mIpaB JioauHu. KoHcTaToBaHO, 1[0
IIOMEPJIOTO CIAAKOEMII — OOBUHYBAau€HOT0, KNI HaHIC TAXKi TiJIeCHI YIIKOJPKEHHS CBOEMY 0aTbKy — CIaJKOJABIIO,
BHACJIiIOK IKMX OCTaHHIll MoMep, He MOXXHa BBaXxaTH TaKUM, IO He Ma€ [paBa Ha CIaAKyBaHH:A, BUXOAAYM i3 aHai3y
3MicTy yactTuHu 1 craTTi 1224 I{uBisbHOTO Kojekcy YkpaiHu. J[oBeaeHo, 1[0 GopMOIo ocyay Bif myOGJsiuHOl Bjagu Ta
3acyJKeHHSAM [TIOCMEePTHO 11033 MeXXaMU HaJleXXHO1 IPaBoBOl IporieJlypyu OyAe BCTAHOBJIEHHs CyOM Y IIMBiJIbHIN cripaBi
06CTaBUH YMHUCHOTO N030aBJIeHHA XUTTA CIaAKOAABLA CIagKOEMI[EM, IIOMePJIMM Ha Yac PO3IJIAAY LUBIJIBHOTO CIIOPY.
JI714 nUBiJIBHOTO Cyly HEIIPUIIYCTUMO BUXOAUTH 3 06CTaBMH OOBHHYBAJIbHOT'O aKTy Ta MiJICTaB 3aKPUTTA KPUMiHaJIBHOTO
NIpOBaJKeHH:A 10/J]0 IOMepJIoro 0OBMHYBau€HOIo — claJIkoeMIis. Jlnie o6BUHYyBaIbHUM BUPOKOM Cyly KOHCTATYETHCA
BUHYBaTiCTh 0co6u. fIKIO Ipo Hel HTUMeThCA Yy iHIINX NpoliecyajbHUX pillleHHAX, TO LiJIKOM HMOBipHa coljiajpHa
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cTurMartusanis ocobu. B3sATTa Ha ceGe HUBIJIBHUM CYZIOM IIPU BUPINIEHHi CIIOPY IPO CIaJIKyBaHHsA IIOBHOBaXXeHb CyAY,
AKi peaJsii3oByIOThCSA JiMIIe Y KpUMiHaJIbHOMY NPOBaJXKeHHi, He JOoNycKaeThcA. [IpakTryHa I[iHHiICTh pOOOTH MOJIATAE Y
HamnpaloBaHHI apryMeHTiB I Cy[ly Ta YYaCHUKIB CyJJOBOT'O PO3TJIAAY
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